Home » SEMIKRON DANFOSS » Semikron-Danfoss SEMITRANS 10 Exceeding the Standard Instruction Manual
Contents
1  Semikron-Danfoss SEMITRANS 10 Exceeding the
Standard
2  Product Usage Instructions
3  FAQ
4  Introduction
5  Storage and Transport

Figure 4: SEMIKRON SEMITRANS®10 Description of outer package box label
Description of outer package box label:
1. Type designation
2. Blue Dot – Incomplete Package Marking (One Module Only)
3. Lot Number
4. DMX Code
5. Pictogram – Electrostatic Sensitive Device
6. SEMIKRON Part Number
7. SEMIKRON Part Number Bar Code
8. SEMIKRON Logo
9. Date Code
10. Quantity
11. Quantity Bar Code
12. Country of Origin
All protective measures against electrostatic discharge during handling and assembly of the IGBT modules have
to be properly implemented by the user.
Storage and Transport
Storage of SEMITRANS®10 modules in unpacked / unmounted condition at the specified temperature limits in the
data sheet is permissible but not recommended. ESD protection must be ensured.
Module labeling and RoHS
SEMIKRON SEMITRANS®10 power semiconductor modules comply with RoHS directive. Datasheets and
material Content Data Sheets (MCDS) are available online from SEMIKRON on the respective product page
Figure 5: SEMIKRON SEMITRANS®10 package
Module label description
Figure 6: SEMIKRON SEMITRANS®10 GB label design with example of standard module label
Label description for GB module type:
1. SEMIKRON Logo,
2. Module Type Description,
3. Module Item/Article Number,
4. Consecutive Number,
5. Circuit Diagram,
6. Date Code (5 digits, YYWWL – YY = Year, WW = Week, L = Lot of same type per week),
Date code might be followed by:
„R“ indicates that module complies with the RoHS directive,
„E“ indicates engineering samples marking,
7. DMX Code – Data Matrix Code,
8. UL logo, SEMTRANS is UL recognized, file name: E63532,
9. VCE(sat)/Vf Value Information (11 digits, 2324252627T, 23 = VCE(sat) for T1/T4, 24 = Vf for D1/D4, 25 =
VCE(sat) for T2/T3, 26 = Vf for D2/D3, 27 = Vf for D5/D6 of MLI, T = Temperature of Measurement),
Figure 7: SEMIKRON SEMITRANS®10 MLI label design with example of standard module label
Label description for MLI module type:
1. SEMIKRON Logo,
2. Module Type Description,
3. Module Item/Article Number,
4. Consecutive Number,
5. Circuit Diagram,
6. Date Code (5 digits, YYWWL – YY = Year, WW = Week, L = Lot of same type per week),
Date code might be followed by:
„R“ indicates that module complies with the RoHS directive,
„E“ indicates engineering samples marking,
7. DMX Code – Data Matrix Code,
8. UL logo, SEMTRANS is UL recognized, file name: E63532,
9. VCE(sat)/Vf Class Information (11 digits, 2324252627T, 23 = VCE(sat) for T1/T4, 24 = Vf for D1/D4, 25 =
VCE(sat) for T2/T3, 26 = Vf for D2/D3, 27 = Vf for D5/D6 of MLI, T = Temperature of Measurement),
10. Module Orientation Marking (used only for split (MLI, T-MLI) modules),
Table 1: Data matrix code description, Data Matrix Code contains the following information
1. Type description
2. Part number
3. Lot number
4. Measurement number
5. Measurement line number
6. Production tracking number
7. Date code – 5 digits: YYWWL (YY = Year, WW = Week, L = LOT of same type per week)
8. Sequential LOT number (LOT of same type per week)
Table 2: DMX read example
Type description Part numb